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Report of the Joint Subcommittee
Studying Service Charge Payments
In Lieu of Taxation
To
The Governor and the General Assembly of Virginia
Richmond, Virginia
January, 1985

To: Honorable Charles S. Robb, Governor of Virginia
and
The General Assembly of Virginia

L INTRODUCTION

The joint subcommittee was established pursuant to House Joint Resolution No. 125
introduced in the 1984 Session of the General Assembly by Delegate William S. Moore. The
charge of the subcommittee was to study the feasibility of the Commonwealth compensating
localities for the expenses imposed upon the locality by state-owned property. The joint
subcommittee elected Delegate William S. Moore as chairman and Senator Madison R, Marye as
vice-chairman.

The Commonwealth has long recognized the principle that state property imposes costs on a
locality because of local expenses for police protection, fire protection, and other required
services as well as the fact that the inability to tax state-owned property results in a loss of
property tax revenue which would otherwise be received. It should be noted, however, that state
property in most cases adds significantly to the locality in terms of generating other taxable
economic activity in addition to providing essential services to the community. It is also clear
that some localities are directly dependent on the state facility for the area’s economic
well-being since the Commonwealth is the area’s largest employer.

The joint subcommittee has examined the merits of a service charge and presents this report
which contains its findings and recommendations. The joint subcommittee has gathered, during
the course of its deliberations, a great deal of data regarding the extent and composition of
state-owned property. The joint subcommittee believes this data and the subcommittee’s report
will help to place the issues into proper perspective.

IIL. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Commonwealth currently allows certain localities to impose, on a local option basis, a
service charge on state-owned property which cost the Commonwealth $1,254,525 in fiscal year
1981-82. However, the current service charge statute is restrictive and generally is provided only
to those localities in which state-owned property exceeds 3% of the value of all taxable and
nontaxable property in the locality. However, a locality can impose the service charge on faculty
and staff housing and on the property of the Virginia Port Authority without meeting the 3%
threshold.

The subcommittee found in tax year 1983 the Commonwealth owned over $2.6 billion of
property which comprised 1.71% of the value of all property in the Commonwealth. If one
examines the extent of state property by locality, it is clear that state property comprises a very
significant percentage of total property in some localities. For example, in Montgomery County
state property comprises over 25% of the value of all property. The subcommittee also
examined the extent of all exempt property in the Commonwealth and found that the value of
all exempt property exceeds $27.8 billion, which is 17.8% of the value of all property in
Virginia. Again, however, the state totals hide the tremendous impact on individual localities. For
example, in Portsmouth, exempt property comprises 58.43% of the value of all property. In
other words, there is more exempt property in the City of Portsmouth than there is taxable
property. This identical situation exists in Lexington. In Norfolk, exempt property comprises
49.91% of all property. The extent of exempt property is also a very serious concern to counties.
In Montgomery County 42.47% of all property is exempt. In Alleghany the figure is 40.65%,
while in York County the percentage of exempt property is 39.83%.



The subcommittee carefully weighed the service charge concept as well as the current
statute concerning service charges. The subcommittee has found that the current statute contains
a great deal of merit, that is, that localities with larger amounts of exempt property should be
allowed to impose a service charge. The subcommittee believes that the current statute should
not be amended. However, the subcommittee does believe the federal government should follow
the Commonwealth’s example in the service charge area by adopting legislation which would
provide a federal service charge on federal property in those localities where the impact of
federal property is significant.

The subcommittee examined a number of alternatives ranging from repealing the current
service charge statute to allowing all localities to impose a service charge on state property. The
alternative which would allow all localities to impose a service charge on all state property
would cost the Commonwealth approximately $10 million per year.

The alternatives considered by the subcommittee involved a number of complex issues such
as how to quantify and account for services provided by the Commonwealth to localities which
directly reduce local expenses. The subcommittee also considered the philosophical question of
how to balance the costs which state property imposes as compared to the benefits which state

property provides.

After thoroughly considering all of these issues and concerns the joint subcommittee believes
that the current service charge statute should be retained with no changes.

III. CURRENT SERVICE CHARGE STATUTE

The 1971 Constitution gave birth to the optional service charge law when subsection (g) was
included in Article X, Section 6 as follows:

(g) The General Assembly may by general law authorize any county, city, town or regional

government to impose a service charge upon the owners of a class or classes of exempt

property for services provided by such government.

According to A. E. Dick Howard, “this provision was born of the Commission on
Constitutional Revision’s efforts to seek a means of alleviating the financial burdens imposed on
local governments because of tax exemptions.”

The Virginia General Assembly first enacted legislation to implement this constitutional
provision during the 1971 Extra Session. The service charge statute has been amended numerous
times since then. The current service charge statute allows a locality to impose a service charge
on state-owned property, other than faculty and staff housing of an educational institution,if the
value of state-owned property exceeds three percent of the value of all real estate, both taxable
and nontaxable, located within the locality. The service charge may be imposed on faculty and
staff housing and on property of the Virginia Port Authority without meeting the three percent
threshold.

According to the Auditor of Public Accounts in fiscal year 1981-82, ten localities received

payments in lieu of taxation from the Commonwealth totaling $1,254,525.Since that time
additional localities have become eligible to impose the service charge.

IV. AMOUNT AND COMPOSITION OF EXEMPT PROPERTY

In order to knowledgeably discuss possible alternatives the joint subcommittee gathered a
significant amount of data concerning the amount and composition of exempt property in the
Commonwealth. The following table (Table 2) provides information regarding the value of
federal property, state property, taxable property, and total amount of all exempt property in
Virginia. The table also provides the percent which state property comprises of the total taxable
and nontaxable property as well as the percent of all local property which is exempt. This data
is broken down for each county and city as well as a total for the Commonwealth.

In 1983, the value of state property in the Commbnwealth was estimated to be $2,674,914,000,
or 1.71% of the value of all property in the Commonwealth. If one examines the total value of



all exempt property (federal, state, local, educational, religious, benevolent, etc.) this totals
$27,804,050,000, or 17.79%, of the value of all property in the Commonwealth. This means that
almost one-fifth of all property in the Commonwealth is exempt. It is important to note,
however, that the statewide total hides the very significant impact of exempt properties in
individual localities.

Tables 3, 4, and 5 provide information on the individual localities which are the most
significantly affected by exempt property. The joint subcommittee wishes to stress that the
examination of exempt property on an individual locality basis shows that a number of
individual counties and cities are significantly affected by the amount of tax exempt property.

Table 3 lists the 20 localities with the largest percentages of state-owned property.
Montgomery County leads the list with 25.67% of the value of all its property being tax exempt
state-owned property. State-owned property in the City of Williamsburg represents 22.19% of the
total value of all property, 18.38% in Lexington, 15.34% in Harrisonburg, and 12.16% in
Dinwiddie County. Clearly, there are a number of localities in Virginia where there are
extremely large amounts of state-owned property, and where the state imposes a tremendous
cost on the tax paying citizens of the locality. There are a large number of localities which
exceed the 3 percent threshold.



LOCALITY

Fredericksburg
Radford
Richmond
Roanoke
Williamsburg
Albermarie
Bland
Cumberland
Patrick

Prince Edward

TOTAL

TABLE 1

LOCALITIES RECEIVING PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF
TAXATION FROM THE COMMONWEALTH
Fiscal Year 1982

AMOUNT

1,660
44,202
1,045,463
35

34,846
62,739
13,47
16,585
30,000
5,504

$1,254,525



Service Charges - 1983

Locality

Albemarle
Accomack
Alleghany
Amelia
Amherst
Appomattox
Arlington
Augusta
Bath
Bedford
Bland
Botetourt
Brunswick
Buchanan
Buckingham
Campbel1
Caroline
Carroll
Charles City
Charlotte
Chesterfield
Clarke
Craig
Culpeper
Cumberland
Dickenson
Dinwiddie
Essex
Fairfax
Fauquier
Floyd
Fluvanna
Franklin
Frederick
Giles
Gloucester
Goochland
Grayson
Greene
Greensville
Halifax
Hanover
Henrico
Henry
Highland
IsTe of Wight

James City
King George
King & Queen
King William
Lancaster
Lee

Loudoun
Louisa

Value of

federal prop.

$4,178,900
$155,743,300
$83,977,420
$79,900
$15,773,800
$1,504,470

$1,063,054,300

$28,278,100
$6,038,700
$10,601,700
$14,608,410
$4,366,460
$150,000

$94,900
$74,705,300
$1,771,560
$562,800
$300
$45,546,800
$794,200
$21,584,600
$472,700
$113,460
$27,060,699
$7,716,800
$97,500
$819,345,541
$43,090,700
$637,300

$0

$672,900

$8,000

$0
$23,233,600
$3,000

$0
$6,687,400
$1,285,700
$4,394,600
$17,727,210
$14,400,900

$82,860,500

$1,668,800
$0

$556,730
$161,094,660
$0

Value of
State prop.

$258,101,400
$6,352,500
$255,070
$2,014,700
$25,006,951
$500,430
$1,028,300

$5,452,300
$6,238,500
$4,116,042
$621,600
$29,351,580
$652,200
$21,134,500
$2,187,800
$1,890,800
$7,967,250
$2,906,900
$159,200
$83,209,260
$3,816,100
$131,950
$4,005,100
$2,598,550
$101,9C0
$48,239,200
$377,000
$88,706,185
$16,757,420
$906,500
$1,032,000
$548,700

$8,235,900
$11,761,900
$2,517,100
$359,600
$141,170
$3,796,300
$6,822,800
$16,391,410
$2,209,940
$3,703,400

$47,409,700
$3,075,460
$302,850
$202,200
$54,500
$1,899,145
$7,616,270
$684,400

Total
Taxable
Property

$1,873,307,79

$637,866,26(
$189,696,647
$207,216,43(
$330,791,02¢
$148,360,66¢

$7,347,935,20(
$1,091,700,03(

$161,653,16¢
$893,471,48(
$80,789,18¢
$453,344,72C
$320,689,08¢
$988,550, 441
$275,115,20C
$761,232,16C
$340,780,71C
$403,912,61¢
$106,461,05:
$206,653,03C

$3,628,259,18C

$302,173,300
$120,902,60C
$706,418,295

$83,467,380
$377,675,293
$304,643,640
$241,285,310

$24,457,320,835
$1,678,847,930

$235,520,360
$257,425,758
$489,099,910
$800, 379,643
$228,707,000
$606,259,278
$303,566,069
$271,934,0C0
$172,029,159
$153,346,813
$489,173,800

$1,098,529,142
$4,253,910,140

$884,797,171
$124,435,000

$584,905,08¢
$803,351,32¢C
$165,136,21¢
$119,476,66¢
$263,656,000
$421,389,000
$360,252,142

$2,409,880,210

$382_661.346



Lunenburg
Madison
Mathews
Mecklenburg
Middlesex
Montgomery
Nelson

New Kent
Northampton
Northumberland
Nottoway
Orange

Page

Patrick
Pittsylvania
Powhatan
Prince Edward
Prince George
Prince William
Pulaski
Rappahannock
Richmond
Roanoke
Rockbridge
Rockingham
Russell
Scott
Shenandoah
Smyth
Southampton
Spotsylvania
Stafford
Surry

Sussex
Tazewell
Warren
Washington
Westmoreland
Wise

Wythe

York

$0
$9,718,800
$519,200
$287,600

$0
$154,251,470
$5,635,570
$0
$6,416,400
$0

$1,155,500
$18,969,800
$0

$293,200

$0

$196,000
$171,145,000
$219,673,300
$42,906,000
$0

$25,340
$4,563,800
$19,644,100
$20,604,100
$0
$10,385,400
$27,834,800
$22,781,670
$81,800
$11,637,700
$108,949,400
$78,000

$0

$14,289,500
$8,434,490
$1,864,840
$25,729,100
$30,854,700
$482,944,900

$304,900
$2,401,900
$285,400
$17,087,900
$263,900
$457,882,830
$699,900
$2,690,000
$1,085,200
$164,610

$3,226,800
$603,000
$8,663,380
$2,751,600
$20,931,290
$3,262,900
$304,100
$18,899,600
$11,023,460
$143,100
$605,940
$10,507,400
$7,328,100
$1,329,710
$938,400
$1,695,500
$1,798,100
$29,868,160
$18,503,400
$3,349,300
$4,050,400
$4,485,100
$334,750

$1,192,000
$4,158,600
$2,663,600
$2,385,580
$2,085,700
$8,844,100

$270,650,000
$263,065,700
$257,728,250
$343,350,900
$301,365,723
$1,026,298,790
$338,851,022
$271,469,700
$157,594,250
$382,318,571

$552,684,080
$413,796,372
$226,782,950
$1,023,418,705
$250,991,424
$206,083,740
$369,786,070
$3,737,258,100
$525,298,260
$207,984,005
$116,231,440
$1,492,249,681
$363,083,610
$1,257,638,160
$438,504,422
$250,711,350
$693,608,900
$462,100,782
$473,418,200
$1,039,695,880
$1,066,701,955
$201,885,950
$251,055,969

$431,641,662
$729,069,160
$351,893,337
$662,060,305
$480,428,420
$818,551.455



Alexandria
Bedford
Bristol

Buena Vista
Charlottesville
Chesapeake
Clifton Forge
Colonial Heights
Covington
Danville
Emporia
Fairfax

Falls Church
Franklin
Fredericksburg
Galax

Hampton
Harrisonburg
Hopewe11
Lexington
Lynchburg
Manassas
Manassas Park
Martinsville
Newport News
Norfolk
Norton
Petersburg
Poquoson
Portsmouth
Radford
Richmond
Roanoke
Salem

South Boston
Staunton
Suffolk
Virginia Beach
Waynesboro
Williamsburg
Winchester

$100,660,500
$683, 300
$815,500
$238,300
$12,901,000
$151,199,900
$212,190
$347,600
$806
$10,485,670
$323,210
$1,153,700
$0
$3,851,200
$2,322,000
$472,870
$1,024,395,100
$6,229,700
$578,200
$442,100
$7,163,300
$1,646,100
$0

$435,850
$191,890,000
$2,224,402,950
$330,200

$250,000
$1,853,615,530
$195,570
$26,339,400
$9,589,500
$25,596,000
$202,500
$246,980
$38,658,500
$1,187,694,074
$555,250
$254,800
$1,676,800

$11,056,472,250

$29,857,200
$61,800
$1,667,751
$0
$54,356,100
$19,554,000
$0

$232,100

$0
$4,620,480
$600
$600,400
$44,100
$130,000
$45,504,850
$0
$43,952,900
$123,916,400
$626,300
$39,280,400
$10,602,550
$36,300

$0

$975,250
$58,262,100
$213,636,430
$90,100

$27,500
$16,045,670
$13,600
$382,624,000
$7,459,025
$2,025,600
$46,000
$28,580,070
$17,269,400
$67,292,471
$106,250
$102,064,300
$1,000,500

$2,674,914,040

$4,458,063,7
$117,706,8
$307,386,5!
$78,569,9
$846,002,6¢
$2,355,045,6:
$60,794,2;
$312,967,5¢
$127,918,6¢
$504,528,9¢
$92,402,7¢
$815,125,70
$497,714,70
$124,012,30
$323,253,70
$116,064,85
$1,987,996,60
$575,064,00
$379,788,60
$106,219,86
$1,208,521,31
$560,807 ,70!
$93,953,98¢
$326,684,25(
$2,925,679,48!
$3,591,980,21(
$69,757,30(

$216,788,88¢
$1,519,161,27¢
$160,535, 300
$4,164,294,120
$1,568,252,425
$428,979,850
$109,525,140
$393,436,460
$886,155, 350
$7,635,460,975
$348,989,050
$300,327,800
$496,056, 200

$128,499,624,034



Service Charges - 1983

Locality

Albemarle
Accomack
Alleghany
Amelia
Amherst

- Appomattox
Arlington
Augusta
Bath
Bedford
Bland
Botetourt
Brunswick
Buchanan
Buckingham
Campbell
Caroline
Carroll
Charles City
Charlotte
Chesterfield
Clarke
Craig
Culpeper
Cumberland
Dickenson
Dinwiddie
Essex
Fairfax
Fauguier
Floyd
Fluvanna
Franklin
Frederick
Giles
Gloucester
Goochland
Grayson
Greene
Greensville
Halifax
Hanover

State as
Percent of
Total

11.22%
0.75%
0.08%
0.91%
5.98%
0.29%
0.01%
0.00%
2.62%
0.65%
4.06%
0.12%
7.56%
0.06%
6.65%
0.26%
0.43%
1.76%
2.50%
0.07%
2.09%
1.13%
0.09%
0.51%
2.88%
0.02%

12.16%
0.14%
0.33%
0.91%
0.36%
0.36%
0.10%
0.00%
0.00%
1.26%
3.53%
0.78%
0.19%
0.09%
0.69%
0.58%

TABLE 2-A

10

Total
Exempt
Property

$426,965,500
$212,599,500
$129,924,580
$14,567,570
$87,619,253
$21,335,952
$1,619,992,700
$158,692,700
$46,167,600
$61,476,830
$20,642,046
$61,225,710
$67,476,630
$79,973,100
$42,899,700
$73,990,470
$97,801,100
$49,090,520
$9,983,450
$21,959,890
$354,377,880
$35,694,300
$28,097,950
$72,268,300
$6,726,710
$56,641,608
$91,928,600
$21,272,780
$2,567,786,808
$153,052,820
$15,197,500
$27,225,000
$49,829,400
$53,478,700
$42,534,036
$48,576,320
$30,053,130
$49,640,100
$14,051,200
$9,018,970
$63,189,900
$79,716,600

Exempt as
Percent
of Total

18.56%
25.00%
40.65%
6.57%
20.94%
12.57%
18.06%
12.69%
22.22%
6.44%
20.35%
11.90%
17.38%
7.48%
13.49%
8.86%
22.30%
10.84%
8.57%
9.61%
8.90%
10.56%
18.86%
9.28%
7.46%
13.04%
23.18%
8.10%
9.50%
8.35%
6.06%
9.56%
9.25%
6.26%
15.68%
7.42%
9.01%
15.44%
7.55%
5.55%
11.44%
6.77%



Locality
Henrico

Henry
Highland
Isle of Wight
James City
King George
King & Queen
King William
Lancaster
Lee

Loudoun
Louisa
Lunenburg
Madison
Mathews
Mecklenburg
Middlesex
Montgomery
Nelson

New Kent
Northampton
Northumberland
Nottoway
Orange

Page

Patrick
Pittsylvania
Powhatan
Prince Edward
Prince George
Prince William
Pulaski
Rappahannock
Richmond
Roanoke
Rockbridge
Rockingham
Russell
Scott
Shenandoah
Smyth
Southampton
Spotsylvania
Stafford
Surry

Sussex
Tazewell
Warren
Washington
Westmoreland
Wise

Wythe

York

State as
Percent of

Total
0.35%
0.22%
2.48%
0.00%
5.09%
1.17%

1 0.24%
0.07%
0.01%
0.48%
0.27%
0.17%
0.11%
0.79%
0.11%
4.29%
0.08%

25.67%
0.19%
0.94%
0.58%
0.04%

0.55%
0.13%
3.29%
0.24%
7.24%
1.14%
0.05%
0.44%
1.67%
0.07%
0.45%
0.64%
1.78%
0.10%
0.20%
0.57%
0.23%
5.05%
3.55%
0.30%
0.32%
1.99%
0.12%

0.24%
0.52%
0.70%
0.28%
0.37%
0.65%

11

Total
Exempt
Propert
$425,152,660
$107,243,060
$24,853,900
$41,923,500
$128,811,400
$98,249,240
$8,403,010
$14,727,700
$19,609,600
$38,412,476
$373,109,250
$13,588,780
$19,635,200
$41,832,000
$13,113,500
$55,339,100
$19,725,400
$757,616,150
$22,114,740
$15,785,300
$31,114,700
$15,658,100

$38,088,500
$52,059,200
$36,855,840
$110,275,110
$38,019,410
$79,373,620
$204,436,280
$586,927,800
$135,416,220
$9,153,300
$19,619,140
$148,363,720
$49,498,550
$138,770,830
$40,743,800
$48,136,600
$89,634,200
$129,334,046

- $47,178,100

$82,062,650
$206,153,700
$23,679,400
$18,996,840

$59,673,882
$75,712,320
$30,837,080
$183,688,971
$83,118,000
$541,834,900

Exempt as
Percent
of Total

—_——

9.09%
10.81%
16.65%

6.69%
13.82%
37.30%

6.57%

5.29%

4.45%

9.64%
13.41%

3.43%

6.76%
13.72%

4.84%
13.88%

6.14%
42.47%

6.13%

5.50%
16.49%

3.93%

6.45%
11.17%
13.98%

9.73%
13.16%
27.81%
35.60%
13.57%
20.50%

4,22%
14.44%

9.04%
12.00%

9.94%

8.50%
16.11%
11.44%
21.87%

9.06%

7.32%
16.20%
10.50%

7.03%

12.15%
9.41%
8.06%

21.72%

14.75%

39.83%



State as Total Exempt as

Percent of Exempt Percent

Locality Total Property of Total
Alexandria 0.56% $853,520,600 16.07%
Bedford 0.04% $45,598,320 27.92%
Bristol 0.44% $74,265,684 19.46%
Buena Vista 0.00% $16,351,350 17.23%
Charlottesville 5.36% $168,749,400 16.63%
Chesapeake 0.69% $475,420,800 16.80%
Clifton Forge 0.00% $12,338,319 16.87%
Colonial Heights 0.07% $36,245,100 10.38%
Covington 0.00% $20,923,630 14.06%
Danville 0.75% $110,701,200 17.99%
Emporia .00% $22,611,810 19.66%
Fairfax 0.07% $68,644,000 7.77%
Falls Church 0.01% $57,400,600 10.34%
Franklin 0.08% $45,894,100 27.01%
Fredericksburg 10.43% $113,113,260 25.92%
Galax 0.00% $21,791,860 15.81%
Hampton 1.30% $1,391,668,400 41.18%
Harrisonburg 15.34% $232,919,500 28.83%
Hopewel1 0.14% $60,427,300 13.73%
Lexington 18.38% . $107,485,690 50.30%
Lynchburg 0.68% $344,098,123 22.16%
Manassas 0.01%2 $79,551,600 12.42%
Manassas Park 0.00% $15,405,050 14.09%
Martinsville 0.24% $79,408,150 19.55%
Newport News 1.63% $653,871,874 18.27%
Norfolk 2.98% $3,579,128,790 49,91%
Norton 0.09% $35,673,200 33.84%
Petersburg
Poquoson 0.01% $13,773,500 5.97%
Portsmouth 0.44% $2,135,352,690 58.43%
Radford 0.01% $105,119,940 39.57%
Richmond 7.26% $1,108,483,060 21.02%
Roanoke 0.41% $255,069,420 13.99%
Salem 0.38% $109,076,000 20.27%
South Boston 0.03% $22,797,130 17.23%
Staunton 5.24% $151,498,540 27.80%
Suffolk 1.52% $252,218,080 22.16%
Virginia Beach 0.71% $1,830,087,010 19.33%
Waynesboro 0.03% $53,651,750 13.32%
Williamsburg 22.19% $159,555,500 34.69%
Winchester 0.16% $115,755,500 18.92%

1.71% $27,804,050,018 17.79%
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Table 4 provides a listing of the 20 localities in Virginia in terms of the largest percentages
of all exempt property. The City of Portsmouth leads the list with 58.43% of its property being
exempt. This means that less than 42% of the value of all property in Portsmouth is taxable.
Lexington also has over 50%, of its property as exempt. The next three localities with the largest
percentages of exempt property are Norfolk with 49.91%, Montgomery County with 42.47%, and
Hampton with 41.18%,.

The joint subcommittee wishes to observe that it is not only state and federal property which
makes a significant impact on the ability of localities to generate property tax revenue but that
there are also significant amounts of religious, benevolent, educational, and charitable property
which adds to the problem of imparing a locality’s ability to generate property tax revenue.
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TABLE 3

LOCALITIES WITH LARGEST PERCENTAGES
OF STATE-OWNED PROPERTY, TOP 20, 1983

RANK LOCALITY PERCENTAGE
1 Montgomery 25.67%
2 Williamsburg 22.19%
3 Lexington 18.38%
4 Harrisonburg 15.34%
S Dinwiddie 12.16%
6 Albemarle 11.22%
7 Fredericksburg 10.43%
8 Brunswick 7.56%
9 _ .+ Richmond City 7.26%
10 Powhatan 7.24%
11 Buckingham 6.65%
12 Amherst 5.98%
13 Charlottesville 5.36%
14 Staunton S5.24%
15 James City 5.09%
16 Smyth 5.05%
17 Mecklenburg 4.29%
18 Bland 4,06%
19 Southampton 3.55%
20 Goochland 3.53%

*Revised October 10, 1984
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TABLE 4

LOCALITIES WITH LARGEST PERCENTAGES
OF EXEMPT PROPERTY, TOP 20, 1983

RANK LOCALITY PERCENTAGE
1 Portsmouth 58.43%
2 Lexington 50.30%
3 Norfolk 49.91%
4 Montgomery 42.47%
5 Hampton 41.18%
6 Alleghany 40.65%
7 York 39.83%
8 Radford 39.57%
9 King George 37.30%

10 Prince George 35.60%

11 Williamsburg 34.69%

12 Norton 33.84%

13 Harrisonburg 28.83%

14 Bedford 27.92%

15 Prince Edward 27.81%

16 Staunton 27.80%

17 Franklin 27.01%

18 Fredericksburg 25.92%

19 Accomack 25.00%

20 Dinwiddie 23.18%
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TABLE 5

LOCALITIES WITH THE LARGEST AMOUNTS
OF STATE-OWNED PROPERTY, TOP 20, 1983

RANK LOCALITY AMOUNT

1 Montgomery $ 457,882,830
2 Richmond 382,624,000
3 Albemarle 258,101,400
4 Norfolk 213,636,430
) Harrisonburg 123,916,400
6 Williamsburg 102,064,300
7 Fairfax County 88,706,185
8 Chesterfield 83,209,260
9 Virginia Beach 67,292,471
10 Newport News 58,262,100
11 Charlottesville 54,356,100
12 Dinwiddie 48,239,200
13 James City 47,909,700
14 Fredericksburg 45,504,850
15 Hampton 43,952,900
16 Lexington 39,280,400
17 Smyth 29,868,160
18 Alexandria 29,857,200
19 Brunswick 29,351,580
20 Staunton 28,580,070

*Revised October 10, 1984
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V. ALTERNATIVES

The joint subcommittee has examined the concept of a service charge as well as the current
statute allowing certain localities to impose a service charge if the value of state property
exceeds 3% of all property in the locality.

The joint subcommittee examined 5 basic alternatives. Of course, there were various
variations of each of these alternatives. The 5 basic alternatives are as follows:

1. Retain the current system with no changes.
2. Repeal the service charge statute so that no locality could impose a service charge.

3. Eliminate the current 3%, threshold so that all localities could impose a service charge on
state property. This alternative would provide that if a service charge was adopted it must be
extended to all exempt property. Moreover, the costs of the services used to calculate the
service charge must be apportioned over all taxable and nontaxable property. Finally, the local
cost of the services must be reduced by any state aid received for the services.

4. Eliminate the current 3%, threshold so that all localities could impose a service charge.
Allow localities to impose the service charge on state owned property only. The costs of services
used to calculate the service charge would be apportioned over all taxable and nontaxable
property (except federal) and there would be no reduction for state aid received for these
services. This alternative was proposed by the Virginia Municipal League.

5. Allow localities to impose a service charge equal to 1/2 of the service charge rate
computed in alternative No. 3. The logic for this alternative is that real property taxes comprise
approximately 1/2 of local revenues statewide, and therefore, the service charge in lieu of real
property taxes should cover only 1/2 of expenditures.

V1. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Joint Subcommittee has examined the current service charge statute and has found that
it contains a great deal of merit. The current service charge statute allows those localities which
are the most impacted by state-owned property to impose the service charge in order to have
this property pay for a portion of the cost which it imposes. However, the joint subcommittee
has examined a number of alternatives to the current service charge statute. The alternatives
ranged from repealing the current service charge statute to making significant changes in the
law to allow all localities to impose this service charge on state property, provided the locality
imposes a service charge on all other exempt property. The subcommittee has found that the
alternative to allow all localities to impose a service charge on state property would cost the
Commonwealth approximately $10 million per year.

There are a number of complex issues involved with revising the current service charge law
which include the following:

—exactly which services should be included in the calculation of the service charge;

—how should the service charge calculation take .into account the services which the

Commonwealth provides localities but which may not be identified by a specific

appropriation to the locality; and

—how should the service charge be structured where service charge services are provided

jointly by counties and towns on a mutually shared basis.

The other issue which the subcommittee considered was how to balance the costs which
state property clearly imposes as compared to the benefits which state property generates in
terms of local employment, economic activity, needed services, and generating other taxable
economic activity. ’

The subcommittee has examined the current statute and believes it to be sound and
equitable. Some of the alternatives which have been considered by the subcommittee, including
the proposal put forward by the Virginia Municipal League, show a great deal of merit but they
are costly and complex. Moreover, it is difficult to quantify into a precise service charge
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formula the many factors and variables that should properly be considered. In the
subcommittee’s judgment, the current service charge statute serves the Commonwealth well.
Perhaps the service charge should be considered again by the General Assembly at some point
as more data becomes available but at the current time, the joint subcommittee makes no
recommendation for changes. The joint subcommittee does believe, however, that the Federal
government should follow the Commonwealth’s lead in the service charge area by adopting
legislation which would provide a federal service charge on federal property where the impact
of federal property is significant.

Respectfully submitted,

William S. Moore, Jr., Chairman

Madison R. Marye, Vice Chairman

J. Paul Councill, Jr.

C. Richard Cranwell

Frederick H. Creekmore

Benjamin J. Lambert III

L. Cleaves Manning

Howard P. Anderson

John W. Russell

........

Edward E. Willey
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APPENDIX B

Service Charge Subcommittee Alternative

Allow localities to impose a service charge on all tax exempt
property to cover such property's proportionate share of police, fire and
sanitation expenses. The local service charge rate would essentially be
calculated by dividing local expenditures for police, fire and sanitation
(minus any state aid received for these purposes) by the fair market
value of all local property (taxable and nontaxable). The alternative
would provide that if a locality chooses to impose a service charge it
must impose the service charge on all exempt property. The current 3%
threshold would be eliminated. The service charge rate would be
calculated as follows:

(1) POLICE/FIRE/SANITATION EXPENSES
TOTAL VALUE OF ALL TAXABLE AND = LOCAL SERVICE
NONTAXABLE PROPERTY CHARGE RATE
(2) LOCAL SERVICE VALUE OF
CHARGE RATE X EXEMPT ENTITY = LOCAL SERVICE CHARGE

Calculation of Portsmouth Service Charge on State Property only:

(1) ¢ 16,969,567 (Column 11)
$ 3,612,436,968 (Column 7) = 46.97¢/%100 of value

46.97¢ X $16,045,670 (Column 2)

(2) Portsmouth Service Charge
on State Property

$ 75,375 (Column 14)
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